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NGG Finance plc

Strategic Report

For the year ended 31 March 2019

The Directors present their Strategic Report on NGG Finance plc (‘the Company’) for the year ended 31
March 2019.

Review of the business

The Company obtains and provides finance to its parent company, National Grid plc, via external
borrowings and intercompany balances.

Executive summary

The Company currently has in issue two fixed rate bonds listed on the London Stock Exchange with
notional values of £1,000 million and €1,250 million. The consideration received from these bonds in
March 2013 was advanced to its immediate parent company, National Grid plc, on the same terms to
that of the securities. The Company continues to receive interest on intercompany loan assets with its
immediate parent on activities prior to the issue of these current bonds.

There were no significant changes in the Company’s external borrowings or intercompany balances.

Results, as detailed below, largely depend on interest received offset by interest payable both of which
include foreign exchange movements on the revaluation of the euro security and the euro intercompany
loan.

Results

The Company’s profit for the financial year was £7,027,000 (2018: £5,403,000 profit).

Financial position

The financial position of the Company is presented in the balance sheet. Total shareholders’ equity at
31 March 2019 was £662,571,000 (2018: £655,544,000) comprising current assets of £2,877,766,000
(2018: £2,887,590,000) less current liabilities of £141,820,000 (2018: £140,217,000) less creditors
falling due after more than one year of £2,073,375,000 (2018: £2,091,829,000).

Key performance indicators and principal risks and uncertainties

As the Company is part of a larger group, the management of the Company does not involve the use of
key performance indicators, other than the profit or loss for the year, in measuring the development,
performance or the position of the Company and the principal risks and uncertainties are integrated with
the principal risks of National Grid plc. For information on the development, performance, risks,
uncertainties and position of National Grid plc and its subsidiaries (‘National Grid’), and of the key
performance indicators used, refer to the Strategic Report included in National Grid plc’s Annual Report
and Accounts 2018/19, which does not form part of this report.

Future developments

The Directors do not foresee a change in the activities of the Company.

The Strategic Report was approved by the Board of Directors and was signed by order of the Board on
its behalf by:

n36_ n_j12
M Barnes
Company Secretary
8 August 2019



NGG Finance plc

Directors’ Report

For the year ended 31 March 2019

The Directors present their report and the audited financial statements of the Company for the year
ended 31 March 2019.

Future developments

Details of future developments have been included within the Strategic Report on page 1.

Dividends

The Company has paid no interim ordinary dividends during the year (2018: £nil) and the Directors do
not recommend the payment of a final dividend (2018: £nil).

Financial risk management

The management of the Company and the execution of the Company’s strategy are subject to a number
of financial risks. The Directors have identified the need to manage the Company’s material financial
risks, including credit, liquidity, interest rate cash flow and foreign currency risks. Although the Company
has a Finance Committee, the financial risk management of the Company is carried out by a central
Treasury department operating under policies and guidelines approved by the Directors of National Grid
plc. The National Grid Finance Committee! a committee of the National Grid plc Board, is responsible for
regular review and monitoring of treasury activity and for approval of specific transactions.

Each year the Board reviews the effectiveness of the internal control systems and risk management
processes covering all material systems, including financial and compliance controls, to make sure they
remain robust. National Grid has specific internal mechanisms to govern the financial reporting process
and the preparation of the Annual Report and Financial Statements. National Grid’s financial controls
guidance sets out the fundamentals of internal control over financial reporting, which are applied across
the National Grid group, including NGG Finance plc. National Grid’s financial processes include a range
of system, transactional and management oversight controls.

As NGG Finance plc is a subsidiary undertaking of a parent undertaking subject to Disclosure Guidelines
and Transparency Rule 7.1 and 7.2, it has used its immediate parent’s audit committee as a suitable
alternative body and it is not required to comply with the Financial Conduct Authority’s requirements to
report on compliance with, and application of, the UK Corporate Governance Code.

Treasury Policy

All funding is approved by the National Grid Finance Committee and the use of derivative financial
instruments is controlled by policy guidelines set by the National Grid plc Board. The Treasury function
will raise all the funding for the Company and its subsidiary, and manages interest rate and foreign
exchange risk.

The Treasury [unction is not operated as a profit centre. Debt and treasury positions are managed in a
non-speculative manner, such that all transactions in financial instruments or products are matched to
an underlying current or anticipated business requirement of National Grid. As part of its business
operations, National Grid is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in interest rates and exchange
rates. National Grid uses derivative financial instruments (‘derivatives’) to manage exposures of this type
and as such they are a useful tool in reducing risk. The policy is not to use derivatives for trading
purposes.

Credit risk

The Treasury function seeks to limit counterparty risk by conducting all of its banking and dealing
activities with a limited number of major international banks, whose status is kept under review. No
exposure is considered to exist in respect of intercompany loans as the subsidiaries are solvent and are
covered by the National Grid group’s liquidity arrangements.
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NGG Finance plc

Directors’ Report (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The Company finances its operations through a combination of retained profits, external bonds and
intercompany loans. This is to ensure that the Company has sufficient long-term and short-term funds
available for current operations and future activities.

Interest rate cash flow risk

The Company has both intercompany financial assets and external financial liabilities which exposes it
to interest cash flow risk. To the extent that the intercompany loan agreements are entered into they
carry fixed and floating rates, the exposure to interest rate cash flow risk arises on floating rate loans on
which interest is charged based upon sterling LIBOR. The external bonds pay a fixed rate of interest.

Foreign currency risk

To the extent that external bonds and intercompany loan agreements are entered into in currencies
different to that of the functional currency, there is an exposure to movements in exchange rates. The
Company principally has euro denominated external bonds and intercompany loan assets as at the
balance sheet date.

Directors

The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of signing of the financial statements
were:

A J Agg
DC Bonar (Resigned 30 April 2018)
SW Grant
SC Humphreys
AM Lewis
A K Mead

Directors’ indemnity

National Grid has arranged, in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and the Articles, qualifying
third-party indemnities against financial exposure that Directors may incur during their professional
duties. Equivalent qualifying third-party indemnities were, and remain, in force for the benefit of those
Directors who stood down from the Board in prior financial years for matters arising when they were
Directors of the Company. Alongside these indemnities, National Grid places Directors’ and Officers’
liability insurance cover for each Director.

Going concern

The Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Thus, they continue to
adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

Disclosure of information to auditors

Having made the requisite enquiries, so far as the Directors in office at the date of the approval of this
report are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the auditors are unaware and each
Director has taken all reasonable steps to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information
and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information. This confirmation is given in accordance
with the provisions of section 418 of the Companies Act 2006.
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NGG Finance plc

Directors’ Report (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Auditors

At the 2019 Annual General meeting of National Grid plc, the Company’s ultimate parent company,
Deloiffe LLP were reappointed as external auditor to the group. Pursuant to section 487 of the
Companies Act 2006, the auditor will be deemed to be reappointed to the Company and Deloitte LLP
will, therefore, continue in office.

Statement of Directors’ responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance
with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that
law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law),
including FRS 101 “Reduced Disclosure Framework”. Under company law the Directors must not
approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state
of affairs of the Company and of the profit or lass of the Company for that period. In preparing these
financial statements, the Directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume

that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and
explain the Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial
position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the
Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors’ Report was approved by the Board of Directors and was signed by order of the Board on
its behalf by:

M Barnes
Company Secretary
8 August 2019

Registered office:
1-3 Strand
London
WC2N 5EH

Registered in England and Wales
Company registration number: 4220381
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF NOG FINANCE PLC

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of NGG Finance plc (the Company’):
• give a true and fair view of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 31 March 2019 and of its

profit for the year then ended;
• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted

Accounting Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 “Reduced Disclosure
Framework”; and

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:
• the profit and loss account;
• the balance sheet;
• the statement of changes in equity; and
• the related notes 1 to 13, which includes a summary of significant accounting policies.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and
United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 “Reduced
Disclosure Framework” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor’s
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the
FRC’s’) Ethical Standard as applied to listed public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We confirm that the non-audit services
prohibited by the FRC’s Ethical Standard were not provided to the Company.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

The key audit matter that we identified in the current year was the recoverability of
receivables from the immediate parent company.

Materiality

Swping I
The materiality that we used in the current year was £13.2 million which was
determined on the basis of 2% of net assets.

Audit work to respond to the risks of material misstatement was performed directly by
the audit engagement team.

Summary of our audit approach
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of

NGG Finance plc (continued)

We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of the following
matters where:
• the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in

preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
• the Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements

any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant
doubt about the Company’s ability to continue to adopt the
going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least
twelve months from the date when the financial statements
are authorised for issue.

Key audit matters

We have nothing to report
in respect of these matters.

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed
risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) that we identified. These matters included
those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the
audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team.

These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and
in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

‘ tkTM hln(.I.N&hIc€.1n1u1ysr#

Key audit matter Receivables from immediate parent company are stated in the balance sheet
description at £804 million (FYI 8: £796 million) due within one year and £2,073m (FY18:

£2,092 million) due after more than one year.

The recoverability of these receivables has been identified as key to the
continuing viability of the Company and its ability to repay its borrowings.

Refer additionally to notes 7, 8 and 10.

How the scope of
our audit
responded to the

• key audit matter

Key observations

We assessed intercompany receivables from the immediate parent company
for recoverability against the retained earnings, profit for the year and current
assets of the counterparty.

In addition, we analysed if the counterparty has sufficient equity balance,
earnings income and current assets to settle their obligation by reviewing the
audited financial statements of the immediate parent company for the year
ended 31 March 2019.

Based on .the work performed we concluded that receivables from the
immediate parent company are appropriately stated.

Conclusions relating to going concern
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of

Our application of materiality

NGG Finance plc (continued)

We define materiality as the magnitude of misstatement in the financial statements that makes it
probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable person would be changed or
influenced. We use materiality both in planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results
of our work.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a
whole as follows:

£13.2 million (FY18: £6.5 million)

2% of net assets (FY18: 1% of net assets)

We determined materiality based on net assets as this is the key metric
used by management, investors, analysts and lenders, with shareholder
value being driven by total assets value movements.

We agreed with the Directors that we would report to the Directors all audit differences in excess of
£0.66 million (FY18: £0.33 million), as well as differences below that threshold, which in our view,
warranted reporting on qualitative grounds. We also report to the Directors on disclosure matters that
we identified when assessing the overall presentation of the financial statements.

An overview of the scope of our audit

Our audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the entity and its environment, including internal
control, and assessing the risks of material misstatement. Audit work to respond to the risks of material
misstatement was performed directly by the audit engagement team.

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises the information included in the Annual
Report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report
thereon.

We have nothing to report
in respect of these matters.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other
information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our
report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our
responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so,
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material
misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a
material misstatement in the financial statements or a material
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this
other information, we are required to report that fact.
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of

NGG Finance plc (continued)

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors’ responsibilities, the Directors are responsible
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair
view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the
Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of these financial statements.

Details of the extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud
are set out below.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the
FRC’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s
report.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and then design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, including
obtaining audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Identifying and assess/ng potential risks related to irregularities

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud
and non-compliance with laws and regulations, our procedures included the following:

enquiring of management, including obtaining and reviewing supporting documentation,
concerning the Company’s policies and procedures relating to:

o identifying, evaluating and complying with laws and regulations and whether they
were aware of any instances of non-compliance;

o detecting and responding to the risks of fraud and whether they have knowledge of
any actual, suspected or alleged fraud;

o the internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud or non-compliance
with laws and regulations;

• discussing among the engagement team how and where fraud might occur in the financial
statements and any potential indicators of fraud; and

• obtaining an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that the Company
operates in, focusing on those laws and regulations that had a direct effect on the financial
statements or that had a fundamental effect on the operations of the Company. The key
laws and regulations we considered in this context included the UK Companies Act, Listing
Rules, and tax legislation.
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of

NGG Finance plc (continued)

Audit response to risks identified

As a result of performing the above, we did not identify any key audit matters re!ated to the potential risk
of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations.

Our procedures to respond to risks identified included the following:

• reviewing the financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to
assess compliance with relevant laws and regulations discussed above;

• enquiring of management, the audit committee and in-house legal counsel concerning
actual and potential litigation and claims;

• performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that
may indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud;

• reading minutes of meetings of those charged with governance; and
• in addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, testing the

appropriateness of journal entries and other adjustments; assessing whether the
judgements made in making accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and
evaluating the business rationale of any significant transactions that are unusual or outside
the normal course of business,

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to all
engagement team members and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with laws
and regulations throughout the audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:
• the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report for the financial year for

which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
• the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable

legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the
course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the
Directors’ Report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Adequacy of explanations received and accounting records
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in We have nothing to report in
our opinion: respect of these matters.

• we have not received all the information and explanations we
require for our audit; or

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns
adequate for our audit have not been received from branches
not visited by us; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the
accounting records and returns.

Directors’ remuneration
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are also required to report if in We have nothing to report in
our opinion certain disclosures of Directors’ remuneration have not respect of this matter.
been made.
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of

NGG Finance plc (continued)

Other matters

Auditor tenure

Following the recommendation of the Audit Committee of National Grid plc, we were appointed by the
Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 31 July2017 to audit the financial statements for the
year ending 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2019.

The period of total uninterrupted engagement including previous renewals and reappointments of the
firm is two years, covering the years ended 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2019.

Consistency of the audit report with the additional report to the audit committee
Our audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the audit committee we are required to
provide in accordance with ISAs (UK).

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of
Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to
the Company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for
no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted bylaw, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the Company and the Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this
report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Douglas King FCA (Senior statutory auditor)
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, UK
13 August 2019
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NGG Finance plc

Profit and loss account

For the year ended 31 March 2019

2019 2018
Notes £‘OOO £000

Operating charges (35) (33)

Operating loss 2 (35) (33)

Interest receivable and similar income 4 132,501 143,987
Interest payable and similar charges 5 (123,791) (137,284)

Profit before tax 8,675 6,670

Tax 6 (1,648) (1,267)

Profit for the financial year 7,027 5,403

The results reported above relate to continuing activities.

There have been no other comprehensive income/losses during either the current or prior year other
than as disclosed in the profit and loss account and therefore no separate statement of comprehensive
income has been presented.
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NGG Finance plc

Balance sheet

As at 31 March2019

2019 2018

Note £‘OOO £000

Current assets

Debtors (amounts falling due within one year) 8 804,299 795,669
Debtors (amounts falling due after more than one year) 8 2,073,375 2,091,629
Cash at bank and in hand 92 92
Total current assets 2,877,766 2,887,590

Creditors (amounts falling due within one year) 9 (141,820) (140,217)

Net current assets 2,735,946 2,747,273

Creditors (amounts falling due after more than one year) 9 (2,073,375) (2,091829)

Net assets 662,571 655,544

Equity

Share capital 11 1,925 1,925
Share premium account 431,325 431,325
Profit and loss account 229,321 222,294
Total shareholders’ equity 662,571 655,544

These financial statements on pages 11 to 21 were approved by the Board of Directors on 8 August
2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

SW Grant
Director

NGG Finance plc
Company registration number: 4220381

12



NGG Finance plc

Statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Share Profit Total
Share premium and loss shareholders’

capital account account equity
£‘OOO £000 £000 £‘OOO

1925 431,325 216,891 650,141All April 2017

Profit for the financial year

At31 March2018

Profit for the financial year

At 31 March 2019

-
- 5,403 5,403

1,925 431,325 222294 655,544

-
- 7,027 7,027

1,925 431,325 229,321 662,571
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NGG Finance plc

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 March 2019

I Summary of significant accounting policies
NGG Finance plc is a public company, limited by shares. The nature of the Company’s principal
activities is set out in the Strategic Report on page 1. The Company is incorporated and domiciled
in England with its registered office at 1-3 Strand, London, WC2N 5EH.

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of NGG Finance plc for the year ended 31 March2019 were approved
by the Board of Directors on 8 August 2019. The Company meets the definition of a qualifying
entity under Financial Reporting Standard 100 (FRS 100) issued by the Financial Reporting
Council. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework’ (FRS 101). In preparing
these financial statements, the Company applies the recognition and measurement
requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU, but
makes amendments where necessary in order to comply with the Companies Act 2006 and
sets out below where advantage of the FRS 101 disclosure exemptions has been taken.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis and presented in
pounds sterling, which is the currency of primary economic environment in which the Company
operates. The 2016 comparative financial information has also been prepared on this basis.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes
that the Company has adequate resources to remain in operation, and that the Directors intend
it to do so, for at least one year from the date the financial statements are signed. The Directors
are not aware of any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast doubt
upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Thus, they continue to adopt the
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements.

These financial statements are presented in the format as set out in the Large and Medium-
sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/410).

The following exemptions from the requirements of IFRS have been applied in the preparation
of these financial statements of the Company in accordance with FRS 101:

• a cash flow statement and related notes:
• disclosures in respect of transactions with National Grid plc and its subsidiaries;
• disclosures in respect of capital management; and
• the effects of new but not yet effective IFRS standards.

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from
Contracts with Customers’ with effect from 1 April 2018. The adoption of IFRS 9 has had no
material impact and the adoption of IFRS 15 has had no impact on the Company.

The preparation of financial statements may require management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent
assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

There are no areas of judgement or key sources of estimation uncertainty that are considered
to have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in these financial statements.
Information about such judgements and estimations is contained in the notes to the financial
statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Company’s accounting
policies approved by the Board of Directors and described below:
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NGG Finance plc

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

I Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Tax

The tax charge for the period is recognised in the profit and loss account, the statement of
comprehensive income or directly in equity according to the accounting treatment of the
related transaction. The tax charge comprises current tax.

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amounts expected to be recovered
from or paid to the tax authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amounts
are those that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

(c) Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of the Company are recorded
at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet
date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are
retranslated at closing exchange rates- Gains and losses arising on retranslation of monetary
assets and liabilities are included in the profit and loss account,

(d) Financial instruments

The Company adopted IFRS 9 with effect from 1 April 2018. The comparatives are not
required to be restated and are accounted for in accordance with lAS 39. Under IFRS 9 the
Company has reported the following financial assets and liabilities, and the classification for
each is dependent upon its contractual cash flows and for financial assets the business
model it is held under. All financial instruments are initially recognised on trade date.

Financial assets that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and
interest, and which are held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual
cash flows, are held at amortised cost. These instruments include loans to immediate parent
company. For the purposes of impairment assessment loans to immediate parent company
are individually assessed based on a review of solvency and liquidity arrangements.

Borrowings, which include interest-bearing loans and overdrafts, are recorded at their initial
fair value which normally reflects the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs less any
repayments. Subsequently these are stated at amortised cost, using the effective interest
method. Any difference between proceeds and the redemption value is recognised over the
term of the borrowing in the profit and loss account using the effective interest method.

2018

Loans receivable are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently
held at amortised cost using the effective interest method. A provision is established for
impairments when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all
amounts due under the original terms of the loan. Interest income, together with gains and
losses when the loans are derecognised or impaired, are recognised in the profit and loss
account.

(e) Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that includes a residual interest in the assets of the
Company after deducting all of its liabilities and is recorded at the proceeds received, net of
direct issue costs, with an amount equal to the nominal amount of the shares issued included
in the share capital account and the balance recorded in the share premium account.
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NGG Finance plc

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2019

2 Operating loss

2019 2018
£‘OOO £‘OOO

Operating loss is stated after charging:
Services provided by the Company’s auditor
Audit fees of Company 32 31

Disclosure of non-audit fees is not required as these have been disclosed in the consolidated
financial statements of National Grid plc.

3 Directors and employees

The emoluments of the Directors are not paid to them in their capacity as Directors of the Company
and are payable for services wholly attributable to other National Grid subsidiary undertakings.
Accordingly, no details in respect of their emoluments have been included in these financial
statements. During the year, there were 4 Directors (2018: 5) who exercised share options in or
received ordinary shares as part of long term incentive plans of the ultimate parent company,
National Grid plc.

There were no employees of the Company during the year (2016: none).

4 Interest receivable and similar income

2019 2018
£000 £‘OOO

Interest receivable from immediate parent company 112,761 112,004
Exchange gains on revaluation of foreign currency denominated

intercompany loan and bank account 1 31,983

Exchange gains on revaluation of foreign currency denominated
borrowings 19,739 -

132,501 143,987

5 Interest payable and similar charges

2019 2018
£‘DOO £‘OOO

Interest payable to a fellow subsidiary undertaking 582 -

External interest payable 103,470 105,325
Exchange losses on revaluation of foreign currency denominated

borrowings - 31,959

Exchange losses on revaluation of foreign currency denominated
intercompany loan 19,739 -

123,791 137,284

6 Tax

2019 2018
£000 £‘OOO

Current tax:
UK corporation tax 1,648 1,267

The tax charge for the year is equivalent to (2018: equivalent to) the standard rate of corporation
tax in the UK of 19% (2018: 19%).
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6 Tax (continued)

Factors that may affect future tax charges

The main rate of UK corporation tax is reduced to 17% with effect from 1 April 2020.

The Directors wilt continue to monitor the developments driven by Brexit, the OECD’s Base Erosion and
Profit Shifting (BEPS) project and European Commission initiatives including fiscal aid investigations. At
this time the Directors do not expect this to cause any material impact on future tax charges.

7 Financial risk factors

The activities of the Company expose it to a variety of financial risks including currency risk, interest rate
risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and capital risk. The Company’s risk management programme focuses on
the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential volatility of financial performance
from these risks.

Risk management related to financing activities is carried out by a central treasury department under
policies approved by the Finance Committee of the Board. The objective of the treasury department is
to manage funding and liquidity requirements, including managing associated financial risks, to within
acceptable boundaries. The Finance Committee provides written principles for overall risk management.
as well as written policies covering specific areas such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk, liquidity risk, use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and
investment of excess liquidity.

The Company has exposure to the following risks, which are described in more detail below:

• currency risk;
• interest rate risk;
• credit risk;
• liquidity risk; and
• capital risk.

(a) Currency risk

The Company can obtain financing in various currencies and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from these, primarily with respect to the Euro.

The following table sets out the net asset position by currency:

2019 2018
US US

Sterling Euro dollar Total Sterling Euro dollar Total
£‘OoO £‘OOO £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

75 - 17 92 75 - 17 92

1,757,888 1,119,787 - 2,877,875 1.749.419 1,138.079 - 2,887.498

(1,041,000) (1,112,334) - (2,153,334) (1,040,506) (1,131,942) - (2,172,448)

(61,862) - - (61,862) (59,598) - - (59.598)

655,101 7,463 17 662,571 649,390 6,137 17 655,544

An estimate of the Company sensitivity to a 10% change in the Euro exchange rate results in a £1,411,000
(2018: £558,000) impact in the profit and loss account and net assets. This movement has an equal and
opposite effect if the sensitivity increases or decreases by the same amount.

Cash and cash
equivalents
Intercompany
receivable

Borrowings

Other
liabilities

Net asset
position
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7 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company
to fair value interest rate risk. The Company’s interest rate risk management policy is to seek to minimise
total financing costs (being interest costs and changes in the market value of debt) subject to constraints.

The following table sets out the carrying amount, by contractual maturity, of borrowings that are exposed to
interest rate risk:

79,958

2,073,375

2,153,333

80,619
2,091,829

2,1 72,448

The following table sets out the net asset position by interest rate risk:

cash and cash
equivalents
Intercompany
receivable

Borrowings

Other liabilities

Net asset position

2019 2018
Fixed-rate Floating Fixed-rate Floating-

-rate Other Total rate Other Total
£‘OOO £‘OOO £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 t000

- 92 - 92 - 92 - 92

2,168,033 709,642 - 2,877,675 2,184,631 702,867 - 2,887,498

(2,153,334) - - (2,153,334) (2,172.448) - - (2,172,448)

- (60,177) (1,685) (61,862) - (58,297) (1,301) (59,598)

14,699 649,557 (1,685) 662,571 12,183 644,662 (1,301) 655,544

An estimate of the Company sensitivity to 0.5% change in UK interest rates results in a £3,549,000 (2018:
£3,515,000) impact in the profit and loss account and net assets. This movement has an equal and opposite
effect if the sensitivity increases or decreases by the same amount.

(c) credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well
as credit exposures to intercompany receivables.

At the reporting dates, the Company had a number of exposures to individual counterparties. In accordance
with the Company’s treasury policies and exposure management practices, counterparty credit exposure
limits are continually monitored and no individual exposure is considered significant in the ordinary course
of treasury management activity. Management does not expect any significant losses from non-
performance by these counterparties. There are netting agreements in place with some counterparties:
these had no effect on the credit exposure.

The Company does not believe there is any credit risk in relation to the amounts owed by/to the parent
company and the amounts owed to fellow subsidiary undertakings.

Fixed interest rate borrowings
In one year or less
In greater than five years

2019
£‘OOO

2018
£‘OOO
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7 Financial risk factors (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

The Company determines liquidity requirements by the use of both short-term and long-term cash flow
forecasts. These forecasts are supplemented by a financial headroom analysis which is used to assess
funding requirements for at least a 24 month period and maintain adequate liquidity for a continuous 12

undiscounted cash flows payable under
reporting date:

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Borrowings (2,077,513)
Interest payments on borrowings (5,669,862)
Other liabilities (61,862)

Total as at 31 March 2019

At 31 March 2018

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Borrowings
Interest payments on borrowings 1

Other liabilities

Total as at 31 March 2018

(ii The interest on borrowings is calculated based on borrowings held at 31 March without taking account
of future issues. Floating rate interest is estimated using a forward interest rate curve as at 31 March.
Payments are included on the basis of the earliest dale on which the Company can be required to settle.

(e) Capital risk

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
and to maintain an efficient mix of debt and equity funding, thus achieving an optimal capital structure
and cost of capital. The Company regularly reviews the capital structure as appropriate in order to
achieve these objectives.

month period. The following is an analysis of the contractual
financial liabilities and derivative assets and liabilities as at the

At 31 March 2019

Less than I More than 3
year 1-2years 2—3years years

£000 £000 £‘OOD £000

- (1,077,513) - (1,000,000)
(102,137) (101,919) (102,077) (5,363,729)

(61,862) - - -

Total
£000

(163,999) (1,179,432) (102,077) (6,363,729) (7,809,237)

Less than 1 More than 3
year 1 - 2 years 2 —3 years years Total

£000 £000 £000 £‘OOO £000

-
- (1,097,369) (1,000,000) (2,097,369)

(102,888) (102,982) (102,762) (5,512.401) (5,821,033)
(59,598) - - - (59,598)

(162,486) (102.982) (1,200,131) (6,512,401) (7,978,000)
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8 Debtors

2019 2018
£‘OOO £‘OOO

Amounts falling due within one year
Amounts owed by immediate parent company 804,299 795,669

Amounts falling due after more than one year
Amounts owed by immediate parent company 2,073,375 2,091829

In March 2013, the Company issued two fixed rate bonds listed on the London Stock Exchange
with notional values of1 000 million and €1,250 million. The consideration received was advanced
to its immediate parent company, National Grid plc on the same terms to that of the securities.
Other amounts owed by immediate parent company of £709,562,000 (2018; £702,867,000) are
repayable on demand and earn interest receivable at a rate based on GBP LIBOR plus 20 basis
points. The fair value of the amounts owed by immediate parent company approximates to their
book values,

9 Creditors

2019 2018
£‘OOD £‘OOO

Amounts falling due within one year
Borrowings (note 10) 79,958 80,619
Amounts owed to fellow subsidiary undertakings 61,827 59,564
Other creditors 35 34

141,820 140,217

The fair value of creditors equates to their book value. 2019 2018
£‘OOO £‘OOO

Amounts falling due after more than one year
Borrowings (note 10) 2,073,375 2,091,829

10 Borrowings

The following table analyses the total borrowings;

2019 2018
£‘OOO £‘OOO

Current:
Bonds 79,958 80,619

79,958 80,619

Non-current
Bonds 2,073,375 2,091,829

Total 2,153,333 2,172,448

Total borrowings are repayable as follows;
Less than 1 year 79,958 80,619
Between ito 2 years 1,076,450 1,095,399
More than 5 years - other than by instalments 996,925 996,430

2,153,333 2,172,448
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10 Borrowings (continued)

The fair value of borrowings at 31 March 2019 was £2,279,771,000 (2018: £2,380,012,000). Where
market values were available, fair value of borrowings (Level 1) was £2,279,771,000 (2018:
£2,380,012,000). The notional amount at maturity of the debt portfolio is £2,077,513,000 (2018:
£2,097,369,000).

The Company has in issue two fixed rate bonds as listed on the London Stock Exchange as follows:

First
Description of instrument (original notional callable

Issuer amount) Maturity date
NGG Finance plc GBP £1,000 million 5.625% Fixed Rate Instrument 2073 2025
NGG Finance plc EURO 1,250 million 4.25°/s Fixed Rate Instrument 2076 2020

11 Share capital

2019 2018
£000 £‘OOO

Allotted, called up and fully paid
1,925,000 (2018: 1,925,000) ordinary shares of £1 each 1,925 1,925

In line with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006, the Company has amended its Articles of
Association and ceased to have authorised share capital.

12 Related party transactions

The Company is exempt under FRS 101.8(k) from disclosing transactions with National Grid plc and
its subsidiary undertakings where all of the voting rights are held within the group. There were no
related party transactions with other companies.

13 Ultimate parent company

The ultimate and immediate parent and controlling company is National Grid plc. The largest and
smallest group which includes the Company and for which consolidated financial statements are
prepared is headed by National Grid plc which is registered in England and Wales at the registered
office below.

Copies of these consolidated financial statements can be obtained from the Company Secretary,
National Grid plc, 1-3 Strand, London WC2N 5EH.
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